

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 876 OF 2009(for prel. hearing)

PRITIBHA GOEL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY SHANKAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay)

Date: 04/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.P. Jha, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Saini, Adv.
Mr. Bippin, Adv.
Mr. Shunilraj, Adv.
Ms. Bushra Ali, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pawan Kumar Bahl, Adv.
Mr. S.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice.

Interim stay of further proceedings in H.M.A. case No.28 of 2009 entitled as Vijay Shankar vs. Pratibha Goel pending in the Court of Sh. Chandra Gupta, Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Bahl, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondent and waives further notice.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that this is a fit case for mediation. On the facts and circumstances, we are of the view that this is a fit case for attempting mediation. We accordingly direct the parties to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation Centre without further notice on 15.09.2009 at 3 p.m.

....2/-

:2:

To facilitate the petitioner to travel to Delhi from Bareilly, U.P. and stay at Delhi in connect with the mediation, the respondent shall pay Rs.10,000/- by Demand Draft to the respondent and the same shall be handed over to the petitioner's counsel within one week.

(Pawan Kumar)

(M.S. Negi)