

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 876 OF 2009

PRITIBHA GOEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY SHANKAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 15/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pawan Kumar Bahl, Adv.
Mr. S.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 876 OF 2009

PRATIBHA GOEL

.....PETITIONER(S)

Versus

VIJAY SHANKAR

.....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation

Centre has reported a settlement between the parties and we

are informed by the parties that they have partly acted

upon it and the respondent-husband has made the first

payment. It is stated that a joint petition under Section

13B of Hindu Marriage Act has been filed.

In pursuance of the said settlement, the learned

counsel for the respondent stated that the respondent will

be withdrawing the divorce petition, for the transfer of which, the present petition is filed.

In view of the above, this petition is dismissed as having become infructuous recording the submission of the learned counsel for the respondent that the respondent will be withdrawing the divorce petition (HMA No.28/2009 on the file of the ADJ, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi).

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;J.
January 15, 2010. (SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)